SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 23-104

APPROVING AWARD OF COUNCIL PROJECT FUNDS

WHEREAS, ON February 23, 2022, the County Council adopted Ordinance 22-001 relating to the 2022 Budget making a supplemental appropriation in General Fund 002 to provide expenditure authority for unanticipated funds; and

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 22-001, the Council appropriated \$5,000,000 for "Council Projects;" and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic exposed weaknesses in systemic availability and access to resources and connections necessary to lead healthy, stable and independent lives; and

WHEREAS, to fill the gaps exposed by the pandemic, Madres de Casino Road has created a Food Pantry; this inclusive, multicultural, multi-generational facility provides food and meal programs that strive to solve the challenges surrounding social determinants of health faced by the local community; and

WHEREAS, the Food Pantry will serve participants impacted by poverty and act as a resource that will connect individuals and families to needed food and meals; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Madre de Casino Road Center for an amount not to exceed \$151,400 is a Council Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves the agreement between Snohomish County and Madre de Casino Road.

PASSED this 22nd day of March, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead

Souncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council